AGENDA
TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 6, 2017
TOWN HALL – 127 N. COLLINS RD.
7:00 P.M.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Chairperson calls the Meeting to order, state the date and time. State Members present
and declare a quorum present.
CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING MINUTES:
1. MEETING OF JANUARY 3, 2017.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Open or continue public hearing, consider testimony and other information provided,
close public hearing, and take necessary action with respect to the following
applications:
2. APPLICANT:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

TODD SEABOURN
206 MAGIC LANE
VARIANCE FROM CHAPTER 19 - SPECIAL
REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO PARTICULAR USES,
SECTION 19.15 PARKING REGULATIONS TO ALLOW
FOR AN ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

ADJOURN
THE SUNNYVALE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ADJOURN INTO
EXECUTIVE SESSION AT ANY TIME DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING TO
DISCUSS ANY OF THE MATTERS LISTED ABOVE, AS AUTHORIZED BY TEXAS
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY), 551.072
(DELIBERATION ABOUT REAL PROPERTY), 551.073 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT GIFTS AND
DONATIONS), 551.074 (PERSONNEL MATTERS), 551.076 (DELIBERATIONS ABOUT
SECURITY DEVICES), AND 551.086 (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT).
ALL LOCATIONS IDENTIFIED ARE IN THE TOWN OF SUNNYVALE UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.
FOR A DETAILED PROPERTY DESCRIPTION PLEASE CONTACT THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL AT TOWN HALL. PLEASE TURN OFF ALL TELEPHONES AND
HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICES WHILE IN ATTENDANCE AT THIS MEETING.
THE TOWN OF SUNNYVALE IS COMMITTED TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA). REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS AND EQUAL ACCESS
TO COMMUNICATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED TO THOSE WHO PROVIDE NOTICE TO THE
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY SERVICES AT 972-226-7177 AT LEAST 48 HOURS INADVANCE OF THE MEETING.

THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS POSTED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
SUNNYVALE ISD 417 E. TRIPP ROAD
SUNNYVALE LIBRARY AT 402 TOWER PLACE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING NOTICE WAS POSTED ON
FEBRUARY 3, 2017, IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATION AND REMAINED SO POSTED
CONTINUOUSLY FOR AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRECEEDING THE SCHEDULED TIME
OF SAID MEETING:
TOWN HALL AT 127 N. COLLINS ROAD

__________________________________________
LESLIE BLACK, TOWN SECRETARY

MINUTES
TOWN OF SUNNYVALE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
TOWN HALL CHAMBERS
JANUARY 3, 2017
7:00 P.M.
CHAIRPERSON
MEMBER
MEMBER
MEMBER
MEMBER
ALTERNATE MEMBER
ALTERNATE MEMBER

JAMES GOLDER
JOHN NOSTER – VACANT
NICK SLOAN
JEAN HOLT
JACK KIRKLAND
DEE BLACKWOOD
AUSTEN IRROBALI - ABSENT

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Chairperson Golder called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
1.

CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF
NOVEMBER 7, 2016.

Member Holt made a motion, seconded by Member Kirkland, to approve the minutes.
Chairman Golder called for a vote, and with all members voting affirmative, the motion
passed unanimously.
2. APPLICANT:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

WILLIAM W. HUNT IV
505 N. COLLINS ROAD
VARIANCE FROM SECTION 3.7 AREA STANDARDS
FOR DETACHED SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS,
CHART 3.2 AREA STANDARDS FOR RESIDENTIAL
LOTS TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD
SETBACK TO EXPAND A LEGALLY NON
CONFORMING STRUCTURE.

Director Jackson presented the request.
The applicant is the representative of a residential property located at 505 N. Collins Road. The
property is zoned within a SF-2 Single Family Residential District. The current minimum lot size
for the SF-2 District is one (1) acre. The existing lot does not conform to the current development
standards of our zoning ordinance; therefore the lot and the structure are legally non-conforming.
The subject lot received a variance in 2001 to allow the lot to be platted in its current configuration.
The applicant has requested a variance from the previously approved side setback. The property
owner would like to build an addition to the rear of the home which would require a variance. The
setback requirement and proposed setback are noted below.

1

January 3, 2017

Previous 2001 variance & requested side setback variance

Required standards for
35,000-43,559 square
feet lots
A 2001 variance allowed
for a reduction in lot
setbacks and acreage
Requested side setback

Lot Width

Front Setback

Side Setback

Rear Setback

150 feet

60 feet

30 feet

60 feet

SF-2
Minimum
Acreage
1 acre

162 feet

68 feet 6 inches

26 feet 6 inches

40 feet

0.914 acres

20 feet 1/2 inch (proposed)

Chairman Golder verified the details of the 2001 variance. He noted the applicant was requesting
an additional variance of approximately 6 feet.
Director Jackson explained the background of the past variance.
Member Sloan asked about the abutting property owners. He asked if they were in support or
against.
Director Jackson stated that the abutting property owners were noticed. Notices that were
returned were in favor of the request.
Mr. Hunt and Mrs. Hunt spoke on behalf of the request.
Chairman Golder explained the requirements for a hardship. He asked the applicant to provide
details on their proposed hardship.
Mr. Hunt explained the hardship. He explained that the variance was to allow for an addition to a
main bedroom. Due to an untimely death in the home, the applicant wanted to change the way
the house / master bedroom was configured. He explained that the homes floor plan did not
allow for another location for an addition.
Member Holt noted that she understood the circumstances may not be defined as a hardship but
she felt the situation qualified as a hardship.
Member Kirkland noted that he was not opposed to granting a variance due to the circumstances.
Public Hearing – Open
No comments
Public Hearing – Closed
Member Holt made a motion to approve the request, seconded by Member Kirkland,
Chairperson Golder called for a vote, the motion was approved 4 - 1.
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ADJOURN
Chairman Golder adjourned the meeting at 7:12 p.m.
The undersigned presiding officer certifies that this is a true and correct record of the
proceedings.
___________________________
Chairman James Golder
ATTEST:
____________________________
Leslie Black, Town Secretary
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Town of Sunnyvale
Town Secretary

Fiscal February
Year 20126,‐ 2013
2017

Prepared By: Rashad Jackson, AICP
Director of Development Services
Summary:
APPLICANT:
AT OR ABOUT:
REQUEST:

TODD SEABOURN
206 MAGIC LANE
VARIANCE FROM CHAPTER 19 - SPECIAL
REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO PARTICULAR USES,
SECTION 19.15 PARKING REGULATIONS TO ALLOW
FOR AN ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

Background:
The applicant is the representative for a residential property located at 206 Magic Lane. The applicant is
requesting a variance from the Town zoning ordinance residential parking requirements. In late 2016,
the applicant reconstructed their driveway with asphalt. Town ordinance requires all parking spaces
and access thereto be constructed out of concrete. The applicant was notified of the building material
violation by our Town code officer. The applicant was informed that they would either have to
remove the driveway and rebuild it using concrete or request a variance from the Board of Adjustment.
In response, the applicant submitted a variance application and an engineer’s letter stating that
asphalt was the best driveway material for their subject property due to the condition of the soil
foundation. (Please see attached application and engineer letter)
Zoning Ordinance Regulation
19.15 PARKING REGULATIONS
A. All parking spaces and access thereto shall be constructed with a minimum of five (5) inches of
reinforced concrete material, except that areas designated for fire lanes shall be constructed with
a minimum of six (6) inches of reinforced concrete material, and providing a low maintenance
surface on any and all parking areas. Parking spaces for single family dwellings may be
constructed of four (4) inch reinforced concrete materials.
Zoning Ordinance – Variance Standards
Chapter 26 Variance Procedures of the Zoning Ordinance establishes the standards for approval of a
variance. The Board of Adjustments shall not approve a variance unless it finds that the variance is not
contrary to the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would
result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice
is done. The following factors are to be taken into consideration when reviewing a variance request:
1. That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property referred to in the
application which does not prevail on other property in that zone.
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2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

The applicant states that the soils in the subject area have caused a problem with cracked
foundations and concrete driveways.
That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary hardship and that the
granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial existing
property rights.
Strict application of the regulations would not restrict the applicant from use of the property. The
driveway can be removed and constructed with concrete as required in the Town zoning
ordinance.
That the granting of such application will not materially affect the health and safety of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare
or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood.
The granting of the variance does not appear to affect the health and safety of persons residing in
or working in the area nor does it appear to be detrimental to the public welfare.
That substantial conformity to standards primarily established in the zone may be secured.
The applicant is requesting a variance to the parking and driveway standards for the subject lot. It
would appear that all other standards would be adhered to within this zoning district and on this
property.
That detriment of injury to the neighborhood will not result from the granting of a variance as
applied for.
There does not appear to be detriment of injury to the neighborhood should the variance be
granted other than aesthetic and long-term maintenance of asphalt vs. concrete.
That substantial conformity to standards previously established in the zone may be secured and
that detriment of injury to the neighborhood will not result from the granting of a variance as
applied for.
Please see #5 above, as a similar answer would apply in this instance.

Public Notice
Notice was published within the Town’s Official Newspaper on Wednesday, January 18, 2017. Letters
were also provided to surrounding properties meeting the distance requirements as provided within the
Ordinance. Thirty-one (31) letters were sent out. As of the writing of this staff memo, no letters had been
returned either in favor or in opposition of the request.
Staff Recommendation
Comments have been provided within underlined italics within the Zoning Ordinance – Variance
Standards portion of this memo. Should the Board of Adjustments choose to approve or deny the
variance request, the following conditions should be considered:
1. If the BOA requires reconstruction of the driveway in concrete, staff recommends a time be set for
its completion. A timeline of 30 to 60 days would be typical.
Attachments
 Location Map
 Application Exhibits
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DCAD ID: 52010800050270000

206 Magic Lane

Date of copy: 1/23/2017

This product is for informational purposes only and m ay not have been prepar ed for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or sur veying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and r epresents only the approxim ate relative location of property boundaries.
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Dallas Central Appraisal District
2949 N Stem mons Freeway
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